Public Document Pack

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE
Members of the Executive are summoned to attend a meeting to be held in Committee
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on 20 June 2019 at
7.00 pm.

Enquiries to
Tel
E-mail
Despatched

:
:
:
:

Philippa Green
020 7527 3184
democracy@islington.gov.uk
12 June 2019

Membership

Portfolio

Councillor Richard Watts
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz

Leader of the Council
Executive Member Health and Social Care
Executive Member for Children, Young People and
Families
Executive Member Finance, Performance and
Community Safety
Executive Member for Community Development
Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs
Executive Member for Housing and Development
Executive Member for Environment and Transport

Councillor Andy Hull
Councillor Una O'Halloran
Councillor Asima Shaikh
Councillor Diarmaid Ward
Councillor Claudia Webbe

Quorum is 4 Councillors
Please note
It is likely that part of this meeting may need to be held in private as some agenda items
may involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within the terms of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Members of the press and public may
need to be excluded for that part of the meeting if necessary.
Details of any representations received about why the meeting should be open to the
public - none

Declarations of interest:
If a member of the Executive has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business and
it is not yet on the council’s register, the Councillor must declare both the existence and details of
it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent. Councillors may also choose to
declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in the register in the interests of openness
and transparency. In both the above cases, the Councillor must leave the room without
participating in discussion of the item.
If a member of the Executive has a personal interest in an item of business they must declare
both the existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but
may remain in the room, participate in the discussion and/or vote on the item if they have a
dispensation from the Chief Executive.
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for
profit or gain.
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect expenses in carrying out
duties as a member, or of election; including from a trade union.
(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between the Councillors or
their partner (or a body in which one has a beneficial interest) and the council.
(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or longer.
(f)
Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which the
Councillor or their partner have a beneficial interest.
(g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place of business or
land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued
share capital.
NOTE:

Public questions may be asked on condition that the Chair agrees and that the
questions relate to items on the agenda. No prior notice is required. Questions
will be taken with the relevant item.
Requests for deputations must be made in writing at least two clear days before
the meeting and are subject to the Leader’s agreement. The matter on which the
deputation wants to address the Executive must be on the agenda for that
meeting.

A.

Formal Matters

1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Declarations of Interest

3.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

B.

Decent and genuinely affordable homes for all

4.

Procurement strategy for Housing repairs - roofing, with provision of
scaffolding repairs and maintenance works

Page

1-4

5 - 16

C.

Making Islington the best place for all young people to grow up

Page

5.

Islington Safeguarding Partnership arrangements

17 - 56

6.

Permanent and Fixed-Period Exclusion from School - Recommendations
from Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

57 - 98

D.

Other Matters

E.

Urgent non-exempt matters
Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

F.

Exclusion of the press and public
To consider whether to exclude the press and public during discussion of the
remaining items on the agenda, in view of their confidential nature, in
accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

G.

Urgent exempt Matters
Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Executive will be on 11 July 2019

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
London Borough of Islington
Executive - 21 May 2019
Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held at Committee Room 1, Town Hall,
Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on 21 May 2019 at 12.00 pm.
Present:

Councillors:

Watts, Burgess, Comer-Schwartz, Hull,
O'Halloran, Ward and Webbe

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

614

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Shaikh.

615

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

616

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting on 25 April 2019 be confirmed as a correct
record of the meeting and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

617

APPOINTMENTS TO BE MADE BY THE EXECUTIVE
RESOLVED:
2 (a) That Councillor Richard Watts (Chair), Councillor Una O’Halloran,
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz and Councillor Diarmaid Ward be
appointed as members of the Voluntary and Community Sector
Committee and Councillors Burgess, Hull, Shaikh and Councillor Webbe
be appointed as substitutes, for the municipal year 2019/2020, or until
successors are appointed, be agreed.
2 (b) That Councillor Anjna Khurana, Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo and
Councillor Gary Poole be appointed as observers of the Voluntary and
Community Sector Committee, for the municipal year 2019/2020, or
until successors are appointed, be agreed.
2 (c) That Councillor Una O’Halloran be appointed to the Associated Joint
1

Page 1

Executive - 21 May 2019

Committee – London Councils’ Grants Committee and Councillors
Burgess, Hull, Shaikh and Ward be appointed as deputies, for the
municipal year 2019/2020, or until successors are appointed, be
agreed.
2 (d) That Councillor David Poyser be appointed as the Council’s
representative at shareholder meetings of the London Collective
Investment Vehicle (London LGPS CIV Limited), for the municipal year
2019/2020, or until successors are appointed, be agreed.
Reason for decision – to enable the Council’s representatives to participate in
meetings.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.
618

PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2018-19
Councillors Hull and Watts recorded their thanks to the officers involved for all
their hard work.
RESOLVED:
2.1

That the revenue outturn for the General Fund (Table 1 of the report)
of a gross underspend of £5.485m and a net break-even position after
transferring £2.807m to the Insurance Fund provision in 2018-19 and
£2.678m into an Insurance Fund earmarked reserve to be applied to
the provision in 2019-20 be noted.

2.2

That the breakdown of the forecast General Fund outturn by individual
variance at Appendix 1 of the report and by service area at Appendix 2
of the report, be noted.

2.3

That the 2018-19 revenue outturn carry forwards and transfers to
reserves (where there is a specific and agreed purpose for this) detailed
at Appendix 3 be agreed.

2.4

That the transfer of £2.807m to the Insurance Fund provision in 201819 and £2.678m into an Insurance Fund earmarked reserve to be
applied to the provision in 2019-20, following the outcome of the
Insurance Fund year-end review by External Fund Advisors (Paragraphs
3.2-3.3 of the report) be agreed. That the allocation be reviewed
regularly to see what funding can be released for other purposes as
soon as possible, be agreed.

2.5

That the HRA forecast is a break-even position (Section 5, Table 1 of
the report) be noted.

2

Page 2

Executive - 21 May 2019

2.6

That the Council delivered £113.1m of capital investment in 2018-19 be
noted, how this was financed also to be noted, and the re-profiling of
capital budgets between 2018-19 and future financial years (Section 6,
Tables 2-3, and Appendix 4 of the report) be agreed.

2.7

That the earmarked reserves transfers that have been agreed under
delegated authority during the closing of accounts period and the latest
summary of available reserves and balances be noted. That authority
be delegated to the Section 151 Officer/Deputy Section 151 Officer to
agree any further budget virements, movements to/from earmarked
reserves and changes to capital financing related to finalising the 201819 Statement of Accounts (Section 7, Table 4 of the report) be agreed.

Reason for decision – to allow councillors to monitor the budget.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.
619

PROCUREMENT STRATEGY - OLDER PEOPLE MENTAL HEALTH
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
RESOLVED:
2.1

That the procurement strategy for Older People Mental Health
Residential Service as outlined in this report be agreed.

2.2

That authority to award the contract be delegated to the Corporate
Director of People Directorate in consultation with the Executive
Member for Health and Social Care be agreed.

Reason for decision – to ensure service continuity.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

MEETING CLOSED AT 12.08 pm

CHAIR

3

Page 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4

Housing Property Services
33-37 Brewery Road N7 9QH
Report of the Executive Member for Housing and Development
Executive
Delete as
appropriate

Date: 20 June 2019
Exempt

Ward(s): All

Non-exempt

SUBJECT: Procurement Strategy for Roofing Repair Works (with
Provision for Scaffolding)
1.

Synopsis

1.1

This report seeks pre-tender approval for the procurement strategy in respect of Roofing
Repair Works (with Provision for Scaffolding) in accordance with Rule 2.7 of the Council’s
Procurement Rules.

1.2

This strategy is for the delivery of roofing repair works, including scaffolding where needed. It
will include day-to-day, emergency and routine repairs and improvements to residential
buildings and estates, including communal areas and facilities.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

To approve the procurement strategy for Roofing Repair Works (with Provision for Scaffolding)
as outlined in this report.

2.2

To delegate authority to award the contracts to the Corporate Director of Housing following
consultation with the Executive Member for Housing and Development.

3.

Background

3.1

The council is intending to procure two contractors to deliver roofing repair works (with
provision for scaffolding), including emergency work, to Islington Council’s residential
properties including communal areas.

Page 5

Page 1 of 8

The council provides a responsive repairs service to approximately 29,000 properties. This
contract provides additional roofing support to the in-house Housing Repairs Service during
busier ‘peak’ times. There is a continuing need for some additional support, as the service is
demand led.
The contract will cover roofing repairs to residential properties and estates, including
communal areas and facilities. The successful contrac
[...]
 to provide roofing repairs, keeping roofs watertight and in a good
condition as part of The Secure Tenants of Local Housing Authorities (Right-to-Repair)
Regulations 1994. Failure to do this would result in the council not complying with the
regulations and potentially liable to pay compensation.
Residents are reliant on the council to keep their homes in a good state of repair. Failure by
the council to meet its repair obligations would impact adversely on residents, particularly due
to the health and safety implications of the nature of the works involved, and cause
reputational risks for the council.
Leaseholders pay service charges for relevant repairs and expect that they will be carried out
effectively. These risks can be mitigated by ensuring this contract is procured within the given
timescales to deliver the necessary service.
There is a risk the contractors cannot meet volumes of work. This risk is managed by clear
requirements set out within the specification and rigorous assessment. The appointment of two
contractors means that they will act as a back up to each other.
The key risks associated with this procurement are:
Risk
Procurement is unsuccessful
with no suitable supplier
tendering or being identified
The successful tenderer pulls
out of the contract prior to
start of the contract
Delays to the procurement
process result in limited
mobilisation time for new
supplier/s

Likelihood Impact
Low
High

Priority
Medium

Low

High

Medium

Medium

High

Medium

Mitigation
Interim emergency measures
will be sought and plans to
re-procure put in place
Interim emergency measures
will be sought and plans to
re-procure put in place
A project plan is in place and
the Project Procurement team
need to ensure agreed key
milestones are met.

The opportunities identified are:



3.8

As this contract is designed to support the in-house team, there is an amount of
flexibility depending on capacity, meaning that external spend could be reduced.
Tenants and Leaseholder
[...]
 the in-house repairs team.

Signed by:
7 June 2019

Executive Member for Housing and
Development

Date

Appendices


Resident Impact Assessment

Background papers: None.

Page 11

Page 7 of 8

Report Author: Liz Czarnecka
Tel:
020 7527 7325
Email:
Elizabeth.Czarnecka@islington.gov.uk
Financial Implications Author:
Tel:
Email:

Ricky Chan
020 7527 6940
Chi.Chan@islington.gov.uk

Legal Implications Author: Ramani Chelliah
Tel:
020 7527 3084
Email:
Ramani.Chelliah@islington.gov.uk

Page 12

Page 8 of 8

www.islington.gov.uk

Resident Impact Assessment
Procurement Strategy for Roofing Repair Works (with provision for
scaffolding)
Service Area: Repairs and Maintenance
Service Area: Housing

1. Intended outcomes
This contract is for the delivery of roofing (provision of scaffolding) repairs and maintenance to
Islington Council residential properties, estates and communal areas and facilities. The current
contract is due to expire and a new service provider is required.

2. Resident Profile
The group within Islington which is going to be impacted by this contract are primarily council
tenants, council leaseholders and other residents of and visitors to Islington Council homes
and estates where works are being carried out. Below is the know diversity profile for Islington
council tenants and leaseholders.

Gender

Age

Disability

Tenants

Leaseholders
52.3%

Male

59.7%
%1%
40.3%

Transgender

0.1%

0%

Under 20

0.3%

0.1%

20 - 29

10.5%

4.3%

30 - 39

16.0%

21.2%

40 - 49

22.2%

27.9%

50 - 59

20.5%

23.4%

60-69

13.4%

12.6%

70 and over

17.2%

10.5%

Blind/Visually Impaired

2.1%

1.0%

Deaf/Hearing Impaired

2.1%

1.5%

Learning Difficulty

2.1%

0.3%

Mental Illness

11.4%

1.3%

Mobility Difficulty

5.1%

1.4%

Female

Page 13

47.7%

No Disability

57.7%

81.7%

Other Disability

13.8%

9.2%

Physical Difficulty

5.3%

3.3%

Wheelchair User

0.5%

0.2%

Sexual
orientation

LGBT

3.6%

6.7%

Heterosexual/straight

96.4%

93.3%

Race

BME

42.4%

35.8%

White
[...]
eople and Families
Meeting of:

Date:

Ward(s):

Executive

20 June

All

Delete as appropriate:

SUBJECT:
1.

Non-exempt

SAFEFGUARDING PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS

Synopsis

1.1

This report outlines the changes to the Islington Safeguarding Children Board (ISCB) as a
result of the Children and Social Work Act 2017 and Working Together to Safeguard
Children 2018.

1.2

The report proposes a multi-agency safeguarding arrangements (MASAs) for Islington
which implements the new statutory shared responsibilities between the Local Authority
(LA), Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and the Police. This change updates the
existing ISCB arrangements.

2.
2.1

3.
3.1

Recommendations
To agree the new multi-agency safeguarding arrangements between Islington Council,
Islington Clinical Commissioning Group and the Central North Basic Command Unit of the
Metropolitan Police Service.

Background
In May 2016, the Government published its review, led by Alan Wood, about the role and
functions of Local Safeguarding Children Boards (LSCBs). This review proposed changes
to local MASAs and placed collective accountability between local authorities, the police
and clinical commissioning groups. It recommended replacing serious case reviews with a
new system of local and national reviews and new arrangements for the overview of all
child deaths within local areas. The key recommendations were included in the Children
and Social Work Act 2017 which abolished the requirement for LSCBs. The Government
subsequently revised the statutory guidance Working Together to Safeguard Children to
include the requirements for MASAs.

Page 17

Page 1 of 4

3.2

Under the new legislation, the three statutory safeguarding partners “must make
arrangements to work together, along with relevant agencies, to safeguard and promote
the welfare of children in their area.” The new arrangements must also engage local
relevant agencies that can work in a collaborative way to provide targeted support to
children and families as appropriate.

3.3

In response to the changes, Islington set up a Safeguarding Transition Project Group
consisting of the corporate leads from the three new statutory lead safeguarding partners
and the current ISCB Chair who collectively led the review of the current ISCB
arrangements. There was consultation and discussion with other safeguarding partners
through the ISCB meetings, an away day and subgroups.

3.4

Appendix A sets out the proposed new arrangements in Islington.
Islington Council, Islington CCG and the Central North Basic Command Unit of the
Metropolitan Police Service form the three statutory safeguarding partners in Islington.
They will work together, and with any relevant agencies, to safeguard and promote the
welfare of children with regard to local need. The statutory safeguarding partners will:




co-ordinate their safeguarding services;
act as a strategic leadership group in supporting and engaging others; and
implement local and national learning including from serious child safeguarding
incidents.

3.5

The existing arrangements are recognised by Ofsted to be working well with all partners
committed to the safeguarding of children in Islington. Organisations that were previously
ISCB members moving into the new arrangements will remain and be named as relevant
agencies.

3.6

The sub-groups will continue to exist as operational committees that deliver the ISCB
Business Plan, supported by the Business Unit. The Early Help sub-group will now fall
under the Board under the new arrangements.

3.7

Islington’s arrangements will retain independent leadership and oversight of the Board by
means of an independently appointed chair.

3.8

The Case Review Sub-group will be retained to assume responsibility for taking forward
Local Child Safeguarding Practice Reviews (LCSPR). It will link in with and contribute to,
when necessary, the new National Safeguarding Practice Review Panel (NSPRP). At the
time of writing, Serious Case Reviews and Child Death Overview Panel (CDOP) reviews
are still carried out under legacy safeguarding arrangements. These reviews will be
completed in line with existing procedures, Working Together to Safeguard Children 2015
and transitional guidance. Child death reviews are to be completed by 29 January 2020
and Serious Case Reviews by 29 September 2020.

3.9

The new MASA arrangements in Islington will take effect from 1 September 2019.

4.
4.1

Implications
Financial implications:
The funding arrangements for the MASA will remain unchanged from those for the former
ISCB. The total budget is £226k for 2019/20, including contributions from partners which
remain unchanged in 2019/20.

Page 18

Page 2 of 4

4.2

Legal Implications:

4.2.1.

Local relevant agencies are to act in accordance with the local safeguarding
arrangements, which are to be agreed and published by 29 June 2019.

4.2.2.

The arrangements have to be implemented by 29 September 2019. The implementation
date (1 September 2019) has to be made clear in the published arrangements. Once the
arrangements are published and implemented, the LSCB for the local area will cease to
exist.

4.2.3.

While the LSCB remains in existence in the local area, the council should report to the
LSCB any child safeguarding incidents which it is notifying to the Child Safeguarding
Review Panel. The council should do this within five working days of becoming aware that
the incident has occurred.

4.2.4.

Upon publication of the local safeguarding arrangements, the council is to notify the
Secretary of State for Education by sending the published link to
safeguarding.reform@education.gov.uk. In addition, the council must notify the chair of
the relevant LSCB.

4.2.5.

In sharing information between the safeguarding partners and any relevant agencies, the
council is to ensure that it complies with the Data Protection Act 2018 and the GDPR and
that a clear audit trail is obtained on the handling of all information.

4.3

Environmental Implications
No environmental implications have been identified.

4.4

Resident Impact Assessment:
The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to
eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of
opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant protected
characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The council
has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take
steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take account of disabled persons' disabilities,
and encourage people to participate in public life. The council must have due regard to
the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding.

5.
5.1

Reason for recommendations
The proposed changes to the ISCB arrangements fulfil the new statutory requirement to
implement multi-agency safeguarding arrangements. The proposal not only retains the
strengths of our safeguarding arrangements recognised through official inspections and
amongst partners in Islington; it also builds on these strengths to ensure clear collective
leadership and accountability for all children, young people and their families.

Appendices


Appendix A: Islington Multi-Agency Safeguarding Arrangements

Background papers: n/a

Page 19

Page 3 of 4

Final report clearance:
Signed by:
10 June 2019

Executive Member of Children, Young
People and Families

Date

Report Author: Tania Townsend, Development and Strategy Manager
Tel:

020 7527 3080

Email:

tania.townsend@islington.gov.uk

Financial Implications Author:

Tim Partington

Tel:

020 7527 1851

Email:

tim.partington@islington.gov.uk

Legal Implications Author:

Sony Mistry, Senior Lawyer (Governance

Tel:

0207 527 3833

Email:

sonal.mistry@islington.gov.uk

Page 20

Page 4 of 4

Islington Multi-Agency
Safeguarding Arrangements

Working together to safeguard all Islington’s
children

Page 21

Page 22

Foreword
In Islington we are dedi
[...]
vant senior managers and staff of the rapid review

Day 9

Board Manager to send out collated Rapid Reviews to partners prior to rapid review meeting

Day 9-12

RAPID REVIEW MEETING:
· Reviews the facts about the case presented
· Agrees any immediate action
· Considers the case against the criteria for a Local Child Safeguarding Practice Review
· Decides whether a Local Practice Review or other learning reviews should take place

Day 13

Case Review sub-group chair writes to Independent Chair with recommendation from rapid review meeting

Board Manager prepares Rapid Review Report
Day 14-15

Page 54

Completed rapid reviews are sent back to Board Manager

Signed off Rapid Review Report sent to the Child Safeguarding Practice Review Panel
(Involved partners notified of the Panel’s decision once received by the Board)

Page 34 of 36

Islington Multi-Agency Safeguarding Arrangements

Reviewed By
Review Date
Next Review

Page
Page
35 of55
36

222 Upper St,
London N1 1XR
Telephone: 020 7527 4209
Email: iscb@islington.gov.uk
www.islingtonscb.ork.uk

Page 56

Agenda Item 6

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street
London, N1 2UD
Report of: Chair of Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting of

Date

Ward(s)

Executive

20 June 2019

All

Delete as appropriate

Non-exempt

Subject: Permanent and Fixed-Period Exclusion from School
– Findings of the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee
1.

Synopsis

1.1

This report requests that the Executive receive the report of the Children’s Services Scrutiny
Committee following the completion of its review of Permanent and Fixed-Period Exclusion
from School. A response to the recommendations set out in the report will be considered at
a future meeting of the Executive.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

That the report of the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee be received.

2.2

That the Executive Member’s response be reported to a future meeting of the Executive,
including having due regard to any relevant implications of the Ch
[...]
hatever their background, has the same opportunity to reach their potential and enjoy
a good quality of life.
The Committee believes that exclusion is a fairness issue. Exclusion can have serious
negative consequences for young people and their families; exclusion impacts on
educational attainment and family wellbeing and limits the opportunities available to
young people. It is unfair that children attending certain schools are far more likely to be
excluded than their peers attending other schools in the borough. The disproportionate
effect that exclusion has on young people from Black Caribbean and White British
backgrounds is unacceptable.
1.13 Given that the borough’s high exclusion rate seems to be attributable to a small number

of schools, it is considered that targeted work with the highest excluding schools would
be more effective than radically altering the borough’s approach to supporting schools
and pupils at risk of exclusion. However, the Committee also considers that all schools
could benefit from further guidance and the sharing of best practice. It is hoped that the
Committee’s recommendations will be helpful in guiding future work with schools and
will result in a reduction in the borough’s exclusion rate, as well as helping to address
the fairness issues connected to school exclusion that have a real impact on young
people and their families.

Page 73

12

2. Findings
The impact of exclusion from school
2.1

The Committee reviewed the impact of exclusion on young people and their families. The
evidence received indicated that exclusion can have a very serious negative impact on
young people and can last for many years. Some children who are excluded do not
successfully re-engage with education; their lack of qualifications limits their life chances
and embeds a disadvantage in comparison to their peers. National statistics indicate that
young people who have been excluded from school are more likely to be not in
education, employment or training 
[...]
es recognised that young people with additional
needs, including those at risk of exclusion, tended to have experienced traumatic events
earlier in their life. This could include domestic violence, parental substance abuse,
neglect, family break up and a range of other adverse experiences. Traumatic events
impact on child development as they result in the young person prioritising skills and
responses which help the child to survive their environment; for example, self-defence,
provoking conflict, controlling behaviour and attention seeking. The result of this is that
children do not prioritise learning skills which are less immediately relevant to survival;
this includes social skills such as sharing and listening, problem solving and learning to
manage their emotions. The trauma informed approaches pilot was therefore working
with school staff so that they could recognise the symptoms of trauma and more
effectively support young people who had traumatic experiences.

2.33 CAMHS also provided more generalised training to school staff on how to support young

people with mental health issues. However, CAMHS officers had noticed that the same
staff routinely attended their sessions. It was suggested that it would be beneficial for a
wider range of school staff to develop their skills by attending the training on offer.

2.34 Evidence received by the Committee indicated that transformative work with schools was

an effective and sustainable way of supporting young people at risk of exclusion.
Furthermore, embracing trauma informed approaches is likely to have a broader
beneficial impact on young people and may help to prevent young people’s needs from
escalating further. However, evidence from support services also indicated that not all
schools were accessing the transformation programmes available, or were not using
them as extensively as they could be. The Committee therefore considers that schools
should be further encouraged and supported to make best-use of thes

Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Islington
Executive - 20 June 2019
Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall,
Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on 20 June 2019 at 7.00 pm.
Present:

Councillors:

Watts, Burgess, Hull, O'Halloran, Shaikh, Ward
and Webbe

Also Present:

Councillors:

Cutler.

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

620

LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Councillor Watts welcomed everyone to the meeting, particularly Councillor Vivien
Cutler, Chair of the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee.
Councillor Watts noted that this would be the last Executive meeting attended by Alan
Layton, the Director of Financial Management. Councillor Watts thanked Alan for his
many years’ service to the borough and wished him well in retirement.

621

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Comer-Schwartz.

622

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

623

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting on 21 May 2019 be agreed as a correct
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

624

PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR HOUSING REPAIRS - ROOFING,
WITH PROVISION OF SCAFFOLDING REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE
WORKS
Councillor Ward introduced the item and advised that this contract provides

1

Executive - 20 June 2019

additional roofing support to the in-house Housing Repairs Service during
busier ‘peak’ times.
RESOLVED:
2.1

That the procurement strategy for Roofing Repair Works (with Provision
for Scaffolding) as outlined in this report be approved.

2.2

That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Housing to
award the contracts following consultation with the Executive Member
for Housing and Development be agreed.

Reason for decision – to meet the duty to keep housing property in a good
state of repair.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.
625

ISLINGTON SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS
In the absence of Councillor Comer-Schwartz, Councillor Watts introduced the
report. Councillor Watts advised that the government asked every local area to
review its safeguarding arrangements. We undertook a very thorough review
involving all our partners and arrived at a new model which is very similar to
the one in place now. Ofsted recognised that the current arrangement was
working well and have confirmed they are happy with the new proposals. The
new arrangements will take effect from 1 September 2019.
RESOLVED:
2.1

That the new multi-agency safeguarding arrangements between
Islington Council, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group and the
Central North Basic Command Unit of the Metropolitan Police Service
be agreed.

Reason for decision – to fulfil the new statutory requirement to implement
multi-agency safeguarding arrangements and to retain the strengths of our
safeguarding arrangements
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.
626

PERMANENT AND FIXED-PERIOD EXCLUSION FROM SCHOOL RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
Councillor Vivien Cutler, Chair of Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee
introduced the report.

2

Executive - 20 June 2019

Councillor Cutler advised that changes to the curriculum, league tables, cuts to
finances and zero tolerance had led to a general rise in the number of
exclusions. However, there was significant disparity in the number of
exclusions between very similar schools, particularly at primary level, where a
small number of schools were significantly distorting the overall figures.
The committee felt that the investigation should focus on why rates had risen
so much in some schools compared to others. The committee received a lot of
written evidence, presentations and spoke to parents, young people and head
teachers. It became clear that not all schools were as prepared as they could
be and in some schools more could be done to support staff who were unable
to cope with children presenting challenging behaviour other than relying on
exclusion. The committee has made a number of recommendations in relation
to this, including the creation of a best practice guide.
The committee also looked at the role of school governors and leaders in
schools and how they can be helped to challenge a negative culture and poor
processes and how parents can be supported.
Councillor Cutler suggested that the approach had to be to provide the
strongest possible support to help children remain in mainstream education,
not only because education itself is important, but to reduce the risks of
children becoming victims and/or perpetrators of crime.
Councillor Cutler hoped that the committee’s recommendations would be
accepted by the Executive.
Councillor Webbe expressed concern at the disproportionate number of BAME
children excluded and enquired about the section of the report at the top of
page 8 titled ‘Supporting parents and carers’. Councillor Webbe thought that
there should be a recommendation linked to this, even though some work had
already been undertaken, so that the Executive was able to address it in their
response. It was agreed that this would be picked up in the Executive
response regardless of not being a numbered recommendation.
Councillor Watts thanked Councillor Cutler and the members of the committee
for all their work on a very valuable and timely scrutiny.
Reason for decision – to allow the Executive to receive the recommendations
of the scrutiny committee.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.
MEETING CLOSED AT 7.25 pm

CHAIR
3

